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1.. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - HEBATE OR DISCOUNT GRANTED IN ·VIOLATION 
OF R0LE 20 O~ STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20~- ~IC~NSE SUSPENDEp FOR 5 
DAY 0 ?78° 0 DQR nn~1I 0 s,1·0N OF FAcmQ 1.J , 1J L u_ "J .L' l A 1v1 0 1 . . J_ u o 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edipgs against 

JACK HOFFENBERG & HARRY· FRANKEL 

) 

) 

T/a SEISElS LIQUO~ STORE .) 
177 Boulev.ard 
HasbroucK Heights, N. Jo,· ·) 

Holders of ·Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-8 issued by the 
Borough Council 6f the B6rough of 
.~asbrouc~ Heightso 

- - - :- -- -) 
I• ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Winne and Banta, .Esqso, Attorneys· for Defendants. 
Wi.lliarn F. W.ood, J?sqo, appe'3,r·lng for DepEtrtrnent of Alcoholic, 

.Beverage Control. 

Defepdants were served ·with charges .alleging that': 

.n1. On December :20.? 1_~:J4(3_9 you sold three bottles of 
alcoholic beverages f'or consumption off .the licensed · 
premise-s, not at the specifiec:L price per bcittl·e in that 
ydu sold one 4/5 quart bottle of Teacher ts Highland 
C~eam Scotch Whisky. and two 4/5 quart bottles of .Don q 
Puerto R~can Rum.? at. an-aggregate price for the c6mbina­
'tion which was less· than the total of the prices of the 
individual bottl•2s ;" in vi.ala ti on of Hule 19 of State 
Regulations No. 20. · 

_ n2. On the occasion aforesaid.? in connection with the· 
above sale of a·lcoholic beverage;:) for consrnnption off 
licensed premises.? you offered and furnished a discount 
in price, in viola ti on of. Hule 20 of ~)ta t·e Regulations 
No~' 20 on · 

/ 

The case ·was submitted upon the foll.ovvj_ng s·tipula ti on of fa"cts: 
' . 

11 The defendants conquct a retail liquor store duly.licensed 
for consumption off :the premises, at 177 Boulevard, 
Hasbrouck Heights, New J~ersey.·· On Decembt.~r 23rd, 1946, 
an agent of the D.epart.ment of Alcbholic Beverage Contrql 
solj_c'j_ ted the sale of one bottle o.f scotch whish:y and· 

·was advised that the pric~ thereof was $9.30. The ag~nt 
then asked ·if anything hettE~r could be done on the price o 

The defendants then offered to sell- the agent the s.cotch 
for ~$5066 if he would also buy two bottl:E:Si of Don Q Rum 
at $3~7~~ each.? -the· 'total price for the three bottles bej_ng 
~;13 .. 10 ... The agent purchased the three bottles by paying 
*~13.10 to the defendants and th·e defend.ants delivered 'in 
~ paper bag the three bottles aforesait with the figures 
no"ted on thp bag as ~i)5. 66, ~~~5. 72 J $·3 0 72 total ~~13 .. 10 .• n 

.. / . 
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Defendants have filed·µ brief wherf.dn they contend that tb.e 
st~pu~ated ~ac~s ~o nq~-~i~~l?se ~_violation of either Rule 19 o~ 

Ru~e :~n:~ :::t;a:::u::::l:tN:~s;~~ed~ the D~partrnent agreed that 
t~1e d~fe:hdants_ w~1,11'~ b

1
e _ g~p.nted ~ r~rnission. of the period of suspen­

sion if the. question o_r_.~aVtv w~s a.ended agau1~~ ,t11em. 

·_Rule 19 of.)3.t.ate Regu ations No. 80 pr()vlaes:.. . 

"No retail licensee shall, directly or ·indir"ectly, 
sell or offer. for ·pale a:ni alcob.olic' beverage for 
consµmpticin off th~ licensed premises except at·.a· 
speci~ied ~ric~-pet bottle_o~ specified price P_ er · · 
case thereof, or b?th; t CQiiibhw:tion ~'ales 1 · o.f any 
kin.clJ consi_st:Lng ·01-' L~ore than 01_1e artJcle, whether . 
it be 1 an- alcoholic· beverage or something else, -·at a 
single aggregatE~ ir·lce are prohibi tedo" ·' · -· · t·: 

In the p;esen.t case, each lr the three items, was sold at a· speci:t'ied 
price per bottle and no vi,lation of keguiations No. 30 fs irivolY~d 
because n:ne . of ,the items 1ms sold below. the. minimum consumer.price. 

Rule 20 of Stat~ Hegul"·tions N,o .. 20 prov:i,de~.~ , - . , 

11 No retail J.icensee shall, dir~ctly' or indirectly, 
offer· or furnish ar y gifts, prj_ze;;; .1 coupons:; premiums, 
rebates,· d:Lscounts o~ sj_mtlar inducement:..~ with the sale 
of any alcoholic bc,verage for consumption off the 

1 

licensed premis~s; lprovided, hovv"~ver, -tnat nothing 
herein ·cc;mtained. s.r all- pro.hi bit retail licensees from 
fur:qishing ~d.verti,ing rioV81 ties of nominal value~" 

The tacts hereip·do.discloJ'e· ~hat a ~ebate. or discount upon the 
quo tea.· ·price of the Scotch wb.1i?k? was gradt.E:~d-- _up_ on con~i tio? the;. t the 
customer vvoul_cl. ~lso buy 1tw boi:;t1es ·or rum. Hence 9 uncJer t11e. cir-
c~1n1stances I must find defr-ndants· guilty of violating Rule 20 of· · 

·State Regulations No .. 20. · · · .. .. · . _· · ·' 
. . . . . \ . " " 

'Since this. is a case. 0 first -imprE:ssion; I s:hall suspend defend­
ants 1 license for a .period: of five day.'s less two days for .saving 

. . . . ' . . 

the Department the expense and trouble of a t'.'c:Lal, making .a: net sus-
pension of three. days .o Ho~ ever, .in any cas-e ~3 herea:fter arising the 
·minimum penalty for similar violations wil~ be ten days, le~s five 
days. for a confesiive pleao · · ·· 

Accordi;ngly, it l's, on this 18th day of .Marcp, 1~147 ,·, 

ORDER.Th). ,_.th.G!.t .Plenary .netµil Dis tribu'tion Licerise.· D-2·;. issu~·d by 
the Borough Council of the orough of Hasbrouck Heights 1 to Ja6K 
Hoffenberg. & Harry Frankel; -t/ e. Seise~' s Liquor -Store~ for prerni·ses 

, l,7.7 ·Boulevard,-, Ijasbrouc.K ·Heights, be and the . same :Ls hereby sus,pended 
for ~·hree (3) d.ays ,'> cornmenc. ng at' 9!'00 C:Llll .. March ~21.1, 1947, and 
ter~inat·ing a.t .9: 00. a .. .mo Ma ch 2,7, 1847 o. .. . 

. [. 

. ! ·. •1 

. . .I. 

ER.WIN B ,; HO CK 
Deputy Corpmis sioner •. 
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2a' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING GAMBLING AND. LOTTERIES'ON 
LICEN;3ED PHEMISES · 1N 'VIOIJATION OF HULES 6 AND 7 OF STATE 
HEGUL-ATIONS l~JOo .. ;20 .=_ LICBNS'E~ f; OSPENDED .I~OH 20 DAYS J LESS· 5 'FOH 
PLEAo 

Ii the Mattei .of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

GOVEF:NOR BAR & GHlII., INC;. 
132 .:Govern.or' Street 
Pa t~r.so ff 1,. No J. o, 

.) 

) 

) 

l 
/ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tiori License C-~71, issued by the 
Bo~rd of Alcoholic Bevetage Control 
of· the City of Paterson. ) 

~ - - - - - ~ - ~ ·- - - - - - -

I >' • -CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER. 

Saul R.· Alexander''.~ Esq a·, Attorney for Defendant-licensee o 

Wdwarl! ·F livy1brose · ·E1 so.>· ... iitJ_,,:;>1~_<·;>.(;;t_:r-:t·r1· p·_· -Por 1 ... ),.-::,r):::-:rtment of A. lco-~101-fc" · 
• .:..i • ..,_ o ... ":1.li J . ~- 1. o J ·:~~;'f!:"',,):'l'·'<.,,w .• ,. ..J.._._ Cl ...L · '-'.!'. '-'- - _,_.., ~ - . .l.. · . 

_ · · · .· -' . Beverage Control .. · · 
. ' . 

. Defendant has- pleaded guilty ·to chart;es 7 nainely, tha·t it allowed, 
perm1·tted and suffered the sale of ntic:1::ce·:ts iv in a lottery commonly 
.b:nc)wi1.-:. c1S the · nnumber s gam.en :1 · and all.ovved ~ t).~r1ni tted and suffered 
gambling,, to vvit,, n:nl.unben·> writing",,· on its licensed premi.ses, in 
viola.tlon of Hules 6 and 7 oF, state Hegulr4r~ions No .. 20.. , 

On all six days in J&nu\ary 1947 7 . whlle the inves.tiga tion was 
under way,. aget1ts obse'.cved n.numbers slips n br ticket~:'.. in a lottery 
.i:;:novvn as the nnumbers g"am·e·11 being o·ffered for" sale and sold to 
patrons on the licensed premises~ The atent~ ·act~ally·pufchased 
some of the nslipsn and. one of the defendantts bartenders joined in 
one of the purchases • 

It would appear that the licensed .premises waE3 at least~ one qf 
ttie regular place,s where a nnumber wri ter-n pLL(:d his n tr ad en. In 
view of the open map.ner in v,·hich the gambling. ·was perrni tted and the 
obvious knowledge of the. licentiee 's bartend.er, I shall suspend the 
licens·e. for twenty days, and remit fj .. ve .days· thereof because of the 
.plea,, making a net suspensiori of fifteen days. ·Re Keilp,. Bulletin-~ 
'655,:· Item 7 o Any. future violations of thJ.s kinEi. in defendar1t 's prem­
~.es ... will' warrant a ;:~cvere· penalty, 

Agcordingly, it ~s, on-this 17th day of March, 1947, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-~~:71,, -:is.$ued by 
the Bpard of Alcoholic Be~erage control of the City ·Of Pat~rsort to 
Governor Bar & Grill, In~.,, 132 Gov.ernor Street, Paterson, be and the 
.same is hereby suspended· for a periocL of fifteen (15) ¢1.s:ys, commenc­
ing at 0~00 a .. _mo March 25, 1~:147, anct.'termi.nating at 3:00 cLrno .April 9,, 
1847.; :· 

ERWIN Bo ·HOC~( 
., · Deri·uty · Commissioner~ 
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3 .. DISCIPLINARY PR.OCEEDINGS - REBATE OR DISCOUNT GRANTED IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 20 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
5 DA1S, LE~S 2 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplirari 
Proceeding~ against , 

HUDSON LIQUOR COo, INC~ 
6801 Bergenline Avenue 

·Gut t~nberg, N. -, J.; -
I 

Holder bf Plenary Retail Distri- -
bution L~cense D-1, issued by the 
Mayor.and Board of council of the 
Town of Guttenberg" 

- - ,- - - - --:- - - - - I - ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

CONCL-USIONS 
AND ORDER· 

- V,anderbac11 & Vanderba.ch, Esqs ~, - by Harry W. Va.nderba-ch, Esq,o J _ · -

· I'"'. . Attorneys for· Defendant-licenseeo 
William Fa Wood~ Esqo, appbaring for Department of Alcoholic . 

[ 
Beverage Controlo 

\. 

Defendant ha.s pleaded on vult- it'o the. following charges: 

"L On Decelilber 21, -ll 946:, yon sOld. four ~ot~leS. Of alco~ 
holic beverages for conownntion off the licensed premises 
·not at the specified pr~ce ~per bottle in that you sold one 

r 4/5 quart bottle of '.reacher's Highland cream Scotch Whisky 
and thre-e 4/5. qu_art bottles of Don q Puerto Hi.can Rum, at 
an aggregate pd.ce for t~he combina'tion which was less than 
the ·.total of the prices of the individual bottles; in viola­
tio~ of Rul~ 19· of State Regulati~ns No. 209 

~- n2... On the occasion a.fo~ ... esaid, in connection with the 
above sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off licenseq 
premise·sj you offered and :f·urnished a discount in pri.ce, in 

· violation ·or Rule 20 _of·· State Hegulations No o . 20 ~" 

·On December ·21, J.9~16, _Max Cleiff', :preside.~t of def.endant c-o.rpor­
ation, -,_Qffered to .sell to an ABC agent one 4/5 quart bottle -of 
Teacher'' ti Highlan¢i cream Scot~h Whisk:y at $80500 ·When the"agent. 

' would not puy, Cleiff offered to sell him the Scot~h· at ~/'15. 65 if 
thE? agent \Vas willing to take thr.ee bottles of rum at tl).e ··-ceiling 
priceo The agent agreed and purchased the Scotch at $;5.65 and three 
4/5 quart bo~ctles ·of Don (: Puerto Rican Rum at ~~;S.'/~: eacho Thus 
defendantj by its agent, granted a rebate or discount on the quoted 
price of_ the whisk;y,- ii1 violation of Hule 80 _of· Stat~ Regulations 
No. 20. " · 

Defendant has _no pr.tq· recorq. I shall Eiuspend its license for 
a·· periocl of five cla.y$, less two days for the plea,:- maldng a nelt 
Sltlqperlsion of three days 0 rw Ho:ffenberg_and F:r-~1kel..2... Bulletin 755, 
I em 1. _ 

-A:cc.o'rdingly, it is, on thfs 18th day of March; 1947, 

ORDERED that Plenary R~tail Distribution License D-1, issued by 
. the Wiayor and Board of counctl of the Tovvn of Guttenberg to Hudson 
Liquor co._,' Inc .. , for premises 6801 Bergenline Avenue, Guttenberg, 
b~ and the same is hereby suspended for three (3) days J commencing 
at 9:00 a:.m •. March 24J. 1947 3 0nd termi'hating at 9:0p a.m .. March_~7,. 
1947. . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Deputv commissionero , r" 
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4. DISCI:PLIN.ARY PHOCEEDJI1jGS - REBATE OH DI[)CO,UN'l1 GHANTED IN VIOLATION 
- OF RULE· 20 OF [)TATE <f.l1'.~GUT..iA'..I1101JG _NO~· 80,- LI_CENSE' SUSPENDED FOB 5 
~AYS, ~ES$ 2. FOH PL}~~/\~ 

. ' . 

In the Matter of Dis6iplinary 
Proceedings against 

ADOLFO SARGENTI 
'.:11/ a.· A. -SARGENTI & SON -
7110 -Be~genlirie Avenue 

/ North ·"_B'efgen,· · :tL J ~ J 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~blder of Ple~ary Ret~il.Distri-
bution IJicense D-13 issued by the~ ) 
Board of commissioners ·of the . ) 
~own.ship of North Bergeno 
- -· - ~ -- - - - - - - - - - ~ 7 - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
- -. AND ORDEH 

\; 

: '·. 

w. Leo Batten, Esq-.. , -]\t-t_o_rney __ fDr ·nefendant_~l.icenseeo . .. 
William F o Wood :1 - .Esq_u- J. · .app€t~:-u·t-~1f; for: Department of Alcoholic 

- · - , ·.Beverage Control~ 
. ,:,..'. - !' ' . ' - - .. 

Defendant has pleaded non vul t to the ,fq..llowing ·charges: 
'• r -- --.- . 

i . 

'.•I• r' 

. "l_. _on December 20, 1946., you sold .three· bottles of alco-:­
holic: beverag~s fo~_consumption off the li~ensed premises nbt 
at the specified_ prj_ce per bottle 3 in that .you,_ sold one '1/5 
quart -bottle o"f TeaGher ., s Highland Cream Scotch YITh_isky_ and 
two 4/5 quar·t bottle? of Honr.ico: -Puerto Hican Huni at an-.:aggre,....­
·ga te price .for t·hc _·cornhina ti on wl)ich was less than -the· :total 
of th~e _ pricef of ·the_--· ind~vidual ·bc:>_ttle.s; Jn violation_ pf"'·,:. 
Rule 19 of State Regulations.Nao ~Oo - ·. 

"2o On the occasion -aforesaid 3· ln cO-nn~ction ~Ji tii- the. 
above sale of alcoholie ·beyerages for consu:nrotion off; lice-nsed 
~remises, y9u_oftered and furnished a·diicou~t in pri~eJ~i~ 

- vJ.olation of R.ule 20 of State Regulations ;Nao ~O. n 

. · Op;.December _20; 1946, Armando Sargenti, ~n- emploi€~, cii·d~fendant-
licensee, offer'ed- to sell to ABC agents one 4/5 quart bottle. of .. · -
Teach~r 1 0 Highland Cream at- $10 .. 00 ~ When the agent~·r_ refused. to buy 

_ the .whi_sky, at ,._that p:r-i,ce, Armai1do Sargenti toia the: agents,.that,_ if 
they, bo~_.ight. tvvo .bot.tles of ·rum at the reguJ.ai' .priceJ .he ·would_ bri_ng 
the· pri<;!e of-- ~lie- Scotch-:from ~;lOoOO to S)7 065-0 . Ee quotedr the rum.·at 
-$3~b;:,i pe~--bottle .if boug·ht separately .. ·_ Thereupon the agents pur~. 
chased_- the whisfry and thQ, two_ bottles of- rum for the.·.surn. o_f --~1;l5o63. 
Thu,s defendant, by his agent 3 granted a .rebate or· di$ count on the 
quoted ·price of .:the vvhi.s.h-.y, in violation of H_ule ~O, of State Regu-. 
lations Noo 20,, - Re Hoffenoe£_g & Franh:el 1 Bulleti_n 755_, Item lo 

DefendanJc l~as nq pr'ior record~ In·_ allegpd m~ tigat:LoD::,he · ?tq.,tes 
·that- he pad purchas$Ci. tht:: 'b,usiness only' two days-_ before the -violation 
6cc~ried~ ·but'thiS f~ct.cannot be accept~d as an excuse_ for the vio­
lation. I :.?hall: .su~uh=md the license for a perj;od _.9f_ Jive- days, 
less two day's. for the plea, m8Jdi1g a net suspensior1 of thr_ee days. 

' --
' . . . 

A_ccording~y, _it~ is, -on ,~-this 18th da.Y .. of March,· 1947,: 
. ' 

OHDERED "that Plenary. Re~ail Distribution license D_-13, issued by 
·the B·oard of Commissi_oner-s o{ the Township or· North -Bergen. to Adolfo 
Sarger1ti-, t/a Ao Sargenti, & Son, for pre{nises 7)~10 Bergenline Avenue, 
N9r·th. Bergen, be and the sa-me is hereby suspended for three (o) days, 
commencing at 9~"00. a"m. :urarch 24, -1947, ·t:md terrilinating at 9:00 a .. rn:-
March 27J 1847~ - r 

EHWIN Bo HOCK 
Deputy Commis.siqnero 
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.5~ DISCIPLINAHY"PROCEEDINGS - COMBINATION SALE - REBATE on· DISCOUNT 
GRANTED IN VIOLATION OF RULES 19 AlJD 20 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOE !J DAYS,. LESS 2 FOH PLEA •.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Pr~ceedings against 

HARHY ZIGMAN ) 
61 P~nnsylvania Averiue ) 
N ewar l~ 5, N •. J. , 

Holder ·dr Plenary Retail Distri- ) _ 
bution License D-104, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark. .·· ) 

Harry Zigman, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se .. 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F o Wood, Esqo, appearing for Depar.t~rnent of Alcoholic 
' Beverage· Controlo 

Defendant has pleaded' non yul t_ to the following charges: 

"1~ On December 19, 1946, you sold two bottles.of alco­
holic beverages for consi;unption off the licensed premises 
not at the specified price per bottle in that you sold one: 
4/5 quart bottle of Teacher's Highland _Cream Scotch Whisky 
and one 4/5 quart bottle of Rio:ndo Rwn at an aggregate price 
for the combinatton which was less than the total of the 
prices of the individual bottles; ·in ·violation of Rule 19 
of State Regulations Noo 200 

"2.. On the aforesaid. occasion, in· connection with the 
above sale of alcoholi.c beverages for consump_tion off licensed 
premises~ you offered and furnished a discount in price, in 
violation of Rule 20 of state Regulations_ l'JOo 20. TT \, 

r, • ~ 

·On Dec~mber 19 :1 l~J4-6, defendant offered to sell to art ABC agent 
·one 4/5 quart bottle of Teacher's Highland Cream Scotch Whisky at 
$10.00. When the agent refused· to buy the whisky at that price, 
defendant offered to sell to him the bottle of whisky ·and one 4/5· 
quart bottle of Riondo Hum for. the sum 'of ~U2 .. 25, al.though the- price 

. of the rum was ~p4 .. 09 a bottle. · The agent purchased both i temS' for 
the sum of' $12o25o Thus.9 defendant made a ncomoination sale" of 
more U:ian one article at a single aggregate price, in viola_;tion ()f 

Rule 19 of.State Regulations No .. 20, or in the alternative sold a 
bottle of whisky at a discount, in :violation of Rule 20 of State 
Reg~lation~ No. 200 Defendant is guilty as charged. 

. { 

Defendant has no prior record.. I shall suspend his license for a 
period of five days, less two days for the plea, leaving a net sus­
pensio.n of three days.. Re Hoffenperg & Fra111~el 2 Bulletin 755, Item 1. 

Accordingli, it is, .. on this 18th day of Mar.'::!h, 1947; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Di~tribution License D-104, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of -the City of 
Newarlc to· Harry Zigman, for premises at 61 Pennsylvania Avenue, .· 

_Newark,, N. J~, be and the same is here-by suspended for a period of 
three (3) ·days, .commencing at 9:00 a.m. March 24, 1947_9 and termin­
ating at 9:00 ao~o March 27, 19470 

ERWIN B ... HOCK 
Deputy commi?sioner& 
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GRANTED IN ~IOLA~ION OF RULES'l9 AND 20 OF STATE RmGULATIONS 
NO o -80 :... LIGI~N_S_E .. SUSP~NDED · FOH 5 Dl~~t S ,. ,LESS -~;, FOR P~

1

E.A.-.. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·against . ) 

LOUIS, SHEN2~MAN & SARAE SHENKlVIAN) 
'11 ;'a RFL I ·'.\ PT. :J;_ . 1-I-Cl 001-T~ C 0 - : --!,. ' _ j _,__:.;., .... ,_, ,, . - . -~" - . ~--- u 0 

6407 B.etgenlii1e Avenue 
West' Ne~v York, iJ o J. ,-

) 

) 
Holders of. Plenary Hetail Distr:L­
bution L~cense No. b~l2, issued by ) 
the Board' of Commissioners .of -urn 
Town: of Vie st New \York. ) 
-- - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - -

., 
''f ,,~ (' .- I ' 

CONCLUSIONS_ 
.· AND OEDEll .. 

........ 

Samuel Moskow:l tz, Esq .. , Attorney for Defenda.nt-.licensee·s .. · 
_;William F .. Wood, Esqc. ii --~appearing ·.fo:r.,~ --D$pf1.rtm·2nt of AlcoholJ_~.'.-- . ::-; 

· , · - . , .. -:Be.--v~:{age Ccihtroi ~. · 

1 Defend.ants_ have pleaded._ non vul-!_ to. the_ following eharges: 
~ ·> .... ; . 

''.°i ... On De·cember 1~:1, .19;:16, · y~u 1sold .four bot·tles·:· of aico-
holic beverages for c.onsmnption off. thf1 licensed ·premises not 
at the- specified price per bottle, ;in_ that _you sold 1 - 4/5 ·. 
quart bottle of -~eacher rs I-LLgbland Cre-:ar¢ .Sc-otc h Whisky and · 
3 - 4/5 quar-t bottles ·"of carioca :Rum a:t an aggregate price for 
the c.ombinatiorr wb.:Lch was less than- t11e to·tal of _the prices 
of the f indi vid'ua.l' _bottle's,?. in viola t'io:h. 'o.f F:qle 1-9 of. st_zrtc 
Regulations No., 20- .. · · · 

·n2.. On the occ.asj_or1 aforesaid_, in co~1nection wi·~h_ ,the· above 
-'sale of alcoholi·c beverages for consurnption Qff licens.ed orernises, 

vori offered arid furnish_ed a. di_scount in ~rice in violation of Rule .J - )-' J ---

20 of state Regulations No~ 20oYY 
·1 

- ~n December '19 :> 1946, Louis Sh.enl:~man offered to sell to an ABC. 
agent 6rie 4/5 qµart bottle of _Teacher's Highland Crearh, S cotc~1 WhisKy 
at.-~~}°B'o50,· wh1ch:was -the.price .of said ite~n as .displayed.'.in thQ. 

',_:vdr1Clow .-bf- the licensed" premiseso l!Yhen the ,..agent d-id not buy, Louls. 
- Shenkman ·told .him that: he could not sell the Scotd1 at ·thG Fair Trade 

- .. -·priee·· unless' the agcd1t wanted to tairn' three bottles o( rum with it. . 
A~ter quoting ti1e pri.ce ,of the rum at ~>L 14 per bot tI~ ,. Lou~s _ · 
Sh~nkrnan f.i:hal1y sold th~ bottle _of whisky and. the· three bo~ttles of 
rum to 'the. agent. _for the· sum of- ~f;i18o00. Thus defendar,its mp. 1~- .. e»_a,~-:.-· 
Hcomb1naticfri sale Yi Of "ril6l'e than. Ol'l8 article at a. Single' ag.gregi1te 
price, in violation of R,ule 19 of E.tate Regulations No. 20, .or, .:hn 
the al tern-a ti ve,, gave_ a rebate .or dis count - on the quoted.- pri-ce. of 
the·w:hisky,,· iri violc;;_tJ.on of Rule ~2D of State' Hegulations .No. 20,o -

. . ., ~ ' ' . . ~ ·' . 
t' :: : . . 

Defendants havt:: no prior record·o . I shall suspend. thefr license 
for a period of fiv~ .dp.ys, less two days for· the plea, .-lnah:ing a net 
'suspel'}Sion of t:rrr·ee:·-days •. Ee Hoffdr1berg· & Frarncel 'l Bul'letin 755, 
Item 1 o 

-' 
.') 

Ac Qord~ngly, it· is, · on this 18th ~lay of l\!lar ch.? l 94 7_? 
.• I 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail'Distribution Li~en§e D~i~, is&u~d 
by the Board- of Coimnis si'ohers 'of the T'own. of- West .NeV.1 SforK ·to_- Lo.uis 
Shenkman and Sara~ Shenhlna~, t/a Reiiable L{q~6r~ 60;, foi pi6mises 
64:07 Ber genline Avenue,· we.st I'Jew York, be ancl tl}.e same is hereby · 
suspended for three (3) 1 c\ay-s, commencing at ;J: 00 a .. omo Marc~1 24, 1~)47 ,. 
a1~d terr11inating at 9.:oo· a .. m~ March 27J 19470 · - . 

EHWIN B •. HOCiC 
Deputy Commissionero 

,. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PF{OCEEDINGS "- REBATE DF~ DISCOUNT GRANTED· 1N VIOLATION 
OF· RULE 20 OF S11ATE REGULA1'IONS NO. 20 -.. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 

. ' 

DAYS, LESS 2 FOR PLEA • 

. In the ·Matter. of Di~ciplinary 
Proceedings against 
. . ~ . 

NOAH BUDIN & ELIJAH BUDIN 

) 

) 
.T/ a tlN.COLN WINES & LIQUORS CO" ) 
3 West Grand Street · '. 
Elizabeth 4, No J., 

' l ·~ ) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-2.2, issued by. the ) 
~unicipql Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabet.ho, 

) 

- -). 
Defendari.t'-licensees, by Noah Budin, Partner. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·-.... 

William Fo Wood, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 
· ·Beverage Control~ 

Defendants il.ave pleaded guilty to the following charges: 

''l. On December. 19, 1~46, you sold th:ree bottles of 
alcoholic beverages for conswnption off the: licensed p·r~rn- , 
ises not at the . specifi'ed price per bottle .in that you sold 
.one 4/5 quart bottle of Dewar ts White Label Scotch Whisky 
·and· two 4/5· quart bottles of Carioca Rum at an aggregate 
price for the combination which was less than the total of 
the pr.ices of the individual oottles; in violation of 
Rule 19 of s .. ta te Regulai;.ions No, ~O. 

"2. On the occasi~n ar'ore-said, j_n connection with the 
·above sale of alcoholic· beverage$ for consumption off 
licensed premises, you ,.offered and. furnished a discount in 
price, in violation of Rule 20 of State Regulations No .. 20." 

· ··On December 19 ,· 19'46, Elijah Budin, or1e of the defendant­
license~s, offered to sell to an ABC agent one 4/5 quart bottle of 
D~war•s White Label Scotch Whisky at $9.00. When the agent did not 

'' 

, buy the item,,Elijah Budin told him that, if he was willing to tal\:e. 
·two pottles ofvrurn at,$4~14 eaoh, he would be able to sell the scotch 
at the Fair Trade price of $5.-53. The agent purchased the bottle o.f 
whisky and the two bottles of rum for the sum of $13.81. Thus · 
def~ndants gave a rebate or d'iscount on the quoted pric.e of the 
whisky,- in violation of Rule 20 of state Regulatio~s No. 20~ 

pefendants have no prior recor.d. I shall suspend their license 
-for a period of five days, less two' days for .. the plea, making a net 
suspension of thr~e day so Re Hoffenberg & Fran.i:\:el 9_ Bulletin c.r/55, · 
Item 1. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of March, 194?, 

ORDERED.that Plenary.Retail Distribution License D-22, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic :severage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth to Noah Budin & Elijah Budin, t/a Lincoln Wines & Liquors 

·co., for premises 3 West Grand Stre~t, Elizabeth, -be and the same is 
hereby suspended for three (3) day.s~ commencing at 9:00 a.m,, March 2'.l, 
1947, and t~rminating at 9:00 a.m~ March 27, 1947, 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Deputy Commissioner, 
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8.. DISCIPL!Nt\.RY PROCEEDINGS' - ILLICI'r 'LIQUon· - PHEVIOUS 'HECOHD MOHE 
TE-LAN FIVE YEAE,:.J AGO .. - LICENSE ·BUE~PENDED FOR 15 DAY8.J L'ESS '5 FOR 
PLEi~.co 

In the Matt~r of Dis~iplinary 
Proceedings agairlst · 

' PAUL S.NiIDHUivl 
T/a BI&·PAUL 1S CAFE 
27~ Second Street 
rl-lizabeth, l\L J 0. 3 

Holder of Plena~ry Retail consump­
tion Li~ense C-73~ issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cohtrol 6r the City of 
EJ,1~~t'elth · 

.;J .... ..., .:....iUU .c.~-.°' 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
._6'/ 

-) 
,,. . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND O'.R.DEH 

John L .,· McGuire, Esq o, A t.torney for Defernlant-licensee o 

Will:iam .F3 Wood, Es.c: .. , api~~>\':a-~'ing fpr Dep0rtment of Alco·holic · 
Beverag~ C~ntrolo 

Defendant. has plec.~ded non v.ul~~ to a clt1arge alleging that he po?­
sessed illicit alcoholic beverages ~t l~s licensed premises, in 
violation· of Ro S~ 33:1-50. 

Or~ Janua.ry ~2.9 1947, an inveE?tigator ·~?f the State Departnkmt of 
.AlGoholic Beverage Control seized a, 4/5 tn.:i.ar.t bottle labeled 1T£l.:..1C1'~ & 
White Blended Scotch Whisn:yn on uefendantTs_ lj_censed premises when 
his field tests ~ndicated that.the contents-therein wer~ not genuine 
as labeled. Subsequent analysis by the Department Chewist confirmed 
the fif;ld test .. · 1_, 

'The minimum suspension for &n unag,grava t_ed vlola ti on. similar -~? 
the· im:;t2.nt CC?.Se is fifteen days. (Re Hudolph..2... Bulletin 680, Iteiil 1) .. 
In August 1~41, defendant t_ s license ·was.· sus_pendeci for three days by 
the local issuing authority for permitting gambling on his.licensed. 
premises.. Ho~vever, since the violation- occurred. more than five .. years .. 
ago~ it will not be considered in det~rmining the penalty hereino I 
shall suspend the liceri'se for fifteen cfay s anci rE.jmi t five day·s thereof 
because of the· ple~l, leaving a ·net suspension of ten. 6-ay s. 

I , 
I 

AccordirJ.gly J · it is, o:q th:ls 18th day ·of Ma:rc,h, 1947;. 
{· n.. 

'ORDFRED that Plenary Eetai1 ConslliHption. License C-73, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control of the City of .. 
Elizabeth. to Paul Smi.dhum.9 t/a Bj_g Paul r.s Caf?, for premises. 
2'7:~;; Second Street, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
a per~iod of ten {10) days, corninencing at 8:00 a.,mo March 25, 1947, 
and terminating _at 2:00 a.m. ·Aptil 4, 1947~ 

. ERWIN B. HOCK 
Depi.1ty C,ommissioner .. 
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0 .. -:; ... DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MI~ORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, ~tss 5 FORIPLEA. 

, In the .·Ma t.ter of Disciplinary. -
·proceedings' against" 

WILLIAM vVINK and· PAUJ~ LEITNER 
36 North West Street 
Paterson, IL Jo, _ 

} 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail consurnp- ) 
tion License _C-241, issued by the 

, ·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City oT P.a ter:·s?no 
- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ) 

CON CL US IONS 
. AND ORDER 

Abraham· Feltman.SI Esqo, Attorney· for Defend.ant-licensees .. 
E~ward F. Ambrose, Esq., appear~ng for Department of Alcol;lolic 

Beverage Controlo 
' . 

The defendants pleaded non vult --to a.charge alleging that they 
sold and- servyd~ alcoholic beverc:.Lges to minors, in violation of Ra.· S. 
33 : 1--77 an~ Rill e 1 of State He g u~ a ti o ns No o 80 • 

Two. minors are. involved in these proceedings, one being eightee-h 
-and the other twenty years of age. · S1nce the defendants- h~ve no . 1 

prior record, and the violati~n herein does not appear to-be an 
aggravated orn~ '" the .usual ten-day penalty Will be imposed a Five days 
w11i be remitted .for 'the plea, leaving a ·net penalty of· five dayso -

Accordingly, it is; on this 18th day of March, 1947, 

ORDERED that Plenary ,He tail Comrnmption License C-241, issued by ' 
. ·the Board "of Alcoholic Beverage Control bf the City of Paterson to 
. William W.inh: and Paul 'Lei ~ner, · for premises 36 North west Street, 

Paterso.n, N •.. J-., be qnd the same is hereby suspended· for· a. period of 
five (5) days, commencing at 3~00 a.ni. Marcl.1 84.51. 194?.9 and termin9.t-
ing at 3:00 a.m. March 29, 19470 · 

ERWIN. Bo HOCK .. 
DEPUTY COlVIlVIISSIONEE o 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· !.LLICIT 'LI(·UOH - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo' 

In the Matter ·or Disciplinary -) 
Proceedings against ' ·. 

BRONIS & ANNA GUIS ' 
52~ Market Street 

.Newar 11: 5, N«. Jo , 

·) 

) 

Holders of Pien~ry Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-~1, issued by the 
Munici_.pal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage CQntrol of the City of ) 
Newar1L - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ,_ - - -

I' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORpER 

Defendant-licensees, by Anna Guis, pe.rtner" . 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, appearing.fa~ Department 6f Alcoholic 

-Beverage Controlo 

,. I 

Defendants'have pleaded non.vult.to a charge alleging that they 
possessed illic·i t alcoholic beverages at their licensed pr emfs es J in 
violatton of Ro S. -30:1-500 

On February 27, 1947~· an investigator .of the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage_ Control seized, on the licensed premises, a 4/5 



,_ 

\ .. 

·, 
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' • ~ I ' 'I , 

quart -b9ttl,e. labeleq nol.d Overholt, ,Stra'ighto Rye -Whiskey u, when his 
field test irid_ica ted that the' cnntents of said bottle were n:o.t -ge.nu...:. '-. 
ine as. labeled~ .. Subse·quent analysi's by the Departrr1E1nt Chemist .. 
disclosed that the- chara.cteristics of the whiskey in the se:Lzed: 
b,ott1·!3 varied subs:tant-ic:;.lly .froi11 the character-is tics· of genuine 
samples of' the same producto . . · · · 

. Defendants have -no· prior; ad,judica ted record;. r' I shall. suspend 
.- the license fol' fifteen days, Re Rudolph; Bullet1n _f380, Item 1, and 
·remit r'ive days·- thereof becavs,e o;f th€ plea, le~nring a· net1 suspension 
of t·en .d.ays o • · 

1 

) . \ ' ' 

- Accordingly, it.· is,' on tni s 20th .d.ay .of lVI~rch.!i. 1U47, 

ORDERED that-·p'lenary Retail Con'sumption License C..-·3i~ ·is.s-ued by 
.the Municipai_Board of: Alcohol~c Beyerage Control bf the City.of 
Newark ·to Bronis &·Anna .Guis, for premises 529 ,MarKet Street,. Nevmric, 
.be and the $ame is hereby susp.:::mci.ed for a period of, ten:· (10) days;·· 
· C('.mmencing ·at ·2:00 a~rno March;:)~' l,tJ4'7, and ·terrnl.nating ·at_ 2:00 a.m. 
April lQ,. '1947 ..... ·. 

-_ERWIN B .. -IiOCK 
peputy, comrnissio.ner.6 -

. · 11., ~~~~~~~~E0~Eg~~~gN~ND ~~~~}R~l~~~Nij~~L~~~OOL IN:· ET AL. v. 

··B~Y. S:IDE T.RAI~ING. SCHOOL,. INC.," . -
GRACE KELLY .and LES1.IE W .. K~L;LY-, ·. 

. Appellants, 

-vs- -

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF -UPPEF, - an_d J-ACK THOMPSON anc1 
VICTOR IJIILLEH, tradir.lg; as BEE1SLE:{ j S 
PO INT HO'I1)3~L, .· 

Hespondents _ 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

-' 

·ON APPEAL 
0 H D E R. 

, . I . 

1' 

(, 

I 
I' 

This is- .an a.ppeal'.from .the i--Ssw3.nce ·by re,spondent. Tovv-nship 
Cor~mittee of a plenary retail c_qnsurnptior~ license. to respond~nts 
Thom11son·and M:lller for premises loeated at Bees~ey's Point, Town.0hip· 
_of Upper.. · - · , 

. The attorneys for the respective,part~es have conserited, ·.~n 
writing' to the entry of an o'rder for the d·ismis sal' ·without cos ts to 

\ ei ~.her ·pa1i'ty'_, of -the abov~ ·appea1··0 -
. I ' 

·_No reason· app_earing to the contrt-lry~ 
I ' , . 

It .is, qt this· 19th day of March, ~.~47_;;· 

ORDEREIJ that· the appeal herein be and the· same· is ·herepy 
dismissedo 

·.···' ,' 

.. ( 
\ .. 

EEWIN B. HOCK 
·Deputy Commissioner•' . · 
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i2. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEE~INGS - SALE· OF ALCOHOIIC .BEVERAGES TO LHNOHs· -
\_ AGGHAVATED CIRCUMS_TANCES L'ICENSE. SUSPENDED :FOR 30· P,_AYS,-· LESS. 

5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disci·plin~uy 
P~oceedings against · · · 

GLADYS BALDWIN 
13~J} ·vv-es t·. Broadway 

. Paterson ~-, ~ ~ J • , 

' ) -

) 

)' 

) 

). 
Hol~er of Plenary Retail con~ump­
tion. License C-3a, issued b~ the. 
Boatd of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of th~ City of Patersono ) 

co'Nciu'sIONS .. 
. AND, OFlD.ER··;. 

:·',•. 

···,.'' 

·: .. . . . 

Glco::i .... c...,v s. Bal· c-i~7 'l··r" D·r· efen~' ~n· t. ii· c. ei·1· s r· e P-c>o 0 e .. '·. -.~ .. · .. ··-, .. '. ,_: . 
-i... .J _ 'uV i-.,. Uc;·· -·_... -:~ ... ,. c. -, --- .i. u · ,. . ·: .... · . '. . . · ~ .. : " ' . 

Ed'w.a.rd F .. Ambrose,. Esq .. , apper~ri-:ng for Department O:f" A.1.co,holiq·:" · .· ·,· 

,_ -Beverage Co.ntrol ~ ... 
I 

- , The" derendan.t plet:td~si ~1?Q ~·uJ:__!;_ to a~ ?nat· ge ':11~-~.ing .. -~ha~ -she: ·;'"', ._ 
sola ana_se-rv.ed rLlcoholic .bever~1ges to-nnnors,· ln v;i..olatio.n·of Ro·S ·'. ··· 
3D: l~-77 and Hu.le 1 of State Hegulations No. 20 o · · · •·· ·• - .· ·" 

• ' 1 • 

For a period of almos-t six months. beginning in ·July "1946,, ·an·:_·.... _ . 
18--year-old female frequented the defendant IS tayerrr· 'e,nd Wa$ S~r-Ved >·. ,': . 
with -alcoholic beverag-e.s eitLer by the. defendant, or her. hu_sband.. q·t/' ·"··. ·. 
the.'bart<$nde·r .. ·:. She went to the pre_rnises _daily and ·spei1t tJra.ctic,a.;tly:< .: .,._ 
all o-f her· time there.. She vJas never questioned concel;'ni.ng. he~. ag(q .... : , 

·.?-lthough _her- api)earance. stamped her as an obvious rnin,or.. · · 

_In addition, a 20·-year-old male -:visited the tave·r.n almost ·every: .. " .. " 
,' "' ~J:·1. 

night durlng. the sanie period and. also was served with $1.c;ohol·ic .beV"'."'"': · · 
erag.e's ... · '· - . , . . , · .. '..; 

This is not the usual case-of an-isolated or occ~sionai sa1~·or 
·al.cohoJ.ic .beverages to minors.· Here·, a feil1ale_9 unques.tioriably ·under· 
--the age· of twenty-one years., -was permitted to make t}i.e· 11-'c:~nsed pr'$.wc... .. 
ises a Hhangou,tn and vms· serveG. ind·iscriminately with· lic}u0r by,. the;· · 
licens.ee· and her employ"~-e.s o 8"L1ch deliberate -m_isconduct·'.i'ndicates a· . 
callous. disregard for the salutary 1-aw designed ·to. prohibit: -the, sale,· · ..-. 
of liquor to min.ors o A thirty-day penalty may teach the 1-idenseE?. · · 
that th~ Alcoho.lic Bevero~gc Law and ·:the'_ State Regulations mµst be , 
obeyed. .with rem.ission .of· five· days. for the· plea, th,e .r;i.et suspensj.on, 
will be_ .for1 a _pe'."ciod of twer:1ty-fi ve qays e ' 

... 

· Ac.cordingly; it is, on tbis 18th ._day of· March, l.J47_, 
: 1. 

' ' ' 

ORDERED ~hat Pll'mary He tail Consui11ption Licens_e C,-39, .issued .by. 
the Board of ·Alcoholic Bf:.:verc.ge Control of the City 6f Paterson. to ·. · · 
Gladys Baldwin; for premises .J..39}; We.st. Broadway, Pater-son, ,N .· ~n, be · ... 
·~nd. the same iS hereby suspetid~d for'a·.pcriod of twenty~fiV~ (25) -
d:ays, _oorninencing. at oi 00 a .ni-o March S~, lti4:7, 2nd teri.tiina tin,g ,at; -_ 
3:00 aamo April 18, 1947~ . 

ER\7I N B. HO Cl: . 
De~uty Com~issioner~ 

,. ' 

·" 
1, 

\ . 
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1'3 o DISCIPLINARY PEOCEEDINGS .:... . S .. "LE DURING PHOLIBITED HO OHS IN, 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - FAIR·TRADE VIOLATION 
LICENSE EUSPENDED FOR -25 DAYS, LESS 5 roR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·proceedings ·against 

) 

HOFARD A. sotm & FRANi( .J •. r/lENZOLINI ) 
. T/a. ST. GEORGE~- BAR & GRILL· . . ) 

6 Charles.street. · 
Loai, · N.. J., ·. 

. Holder·s _of. Plenary Retail consumption 
Lic~n~e·c~61~ is~ued by the Mayor .a~d 

.. · Counci'1 .of the'. Borough of Lodi.,. 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

· Behjamin·P. Galanti, Es4o, Atto~ney for Defendant-licens~es. 
Edvvard F. · Ainbr.ose.:1 .Esq.,· appear;ing for Department of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Controla 

Defen<:lahts have plead,,d non 1vul t to ·charges alleging (1) sale of 
alc.oholic ·bevera.ges· in original c;ontainers for off-pr-:euises consump­
tion~- in violatibn of state· Regulations No. 38; and (2) sale of 

. ·alcoholic beverages· belov,r · tl1e minimu:ui con£$umer ·price, in viol'ation of 
-- R1ile -ff .-of .Stat~ Hegu1a tions ·No. ~'50. 

On _Saturday, February 15, 1947, at t;ti;>Out 11:00 p.rn., an employee 
of the· defendants· sold to an investigator o'f the State D·epartrJent of -
Alcoholic Beverage Control a ·4/5 quart bottle of Philadelphia Blended 
Whish:y in. its· original container for consumption off the licensed 
premi_ses, charging and recei vi:ng payment theref.~r the sum of .$·3 • 85. 

·state Regulations No. 08, Rule 1, prohibits any' such sale or 
delivery before 9:00 ·aorno or o,fter 10:00 .porn. on any weekdayo The· 

. minimum resale price. of the 4/5 quart bottle of P1:1iladelphia BJ.1:?nded 
Whis.:1.y on said day was ~ii.>. 86.. Bulle tin No. 6~10. 

Defendants have· no prior adjudicated record o The miriimum· E~t1spen­
sion for viqlations similar· to that .set forth in charge (1) is 
fifteen days; Re Dz,,llio-1- Bulle tin 756, I tern 1~,, and for the Fsir 
Trade ·violation ten days,. Re· Hevallo 2 Bulle tin 303 ,. · Item fi, o I shall 
s'uspend. the .. license for twenty-five days and relilit five days tl.1e1"eof 
because of. the plea·, .leaving a :net· suspension ?f. twenty da~1s .. 

Accordingly, it is, ori this ~Gth day of ·Mhrch, 1847, 

'ORDE~ED that Plenary Retail C6nsumptiori License C-31, issued by 
the ~\11ayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to Hmtiard Ao S ol:m & 
Fran.K J .. Menzolini, t/a St.-Geotge Bar & Grill, for premises 
6 Charles St;reet, Lodi, be and the same is he1~eby suspended for a 
perioci of twenty (20) days, commencing at 4:00 a.m .. March.2'7', ·1847, 
and terminating at 4:oo·a.m. Aptil 16, 1947. 

ERWIN B .. HOCK· 
Depu~y Corrt~dssioner. 
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14. IIVIPOHTANT NOTICE OF COMPLETE NEW WHOLESALE PRICE AND DISCOUNT 
PAMPHLET TO BECOME EFFECTIVE ON JUNE 1, 1947 - MAY 1947 
SUPPLEMENTAL PAMPHLET, ONII'l1TED - CURHENT WHOLESALE PRICES ON FILE" 
AS OF APRIL lj 1947 ARE FROZENo 

TO iJ.tANUF ACTURERS AND WHOLESALERS: 

' It is the Department's deci-sion the, t a complete new wholE-)S2t.le 
price pamphlet superseding all previous publications shall be pub­
lished to. become ef~ective on Jlllle 1, 1947. 

Because of the many burdensoJ.Ue mechanical operations and the 
additional time el~ment necessary to the publication of a complete 
wholesale price pamphlet, wholesalers and mctnufacturers are placed 
on notice that price and discount statements to be published in the 
forth~oming complete pamphlet effective June 1, 1947 shall be filed 
with the Department not later than Tuesday,- April 15J 19~70 No 
price filings for the June publication will be acc~pt~d thereafter. 

Wholesalers and manufacturers are cautioned that since the forth­
coming pamphlet of wholesale prices and discounts effective Ju11e 1, 
1947 will be a complete one superseding all previous filings, those 
who fail to file a complete listing of their prices and discounts 
with the Department on or before April 15, 1947 will be unable to 
offer· their products to retailers in this State on and after June 1, 
1947 .. 

Ordinarily, pursuant to the requirements of Regulations No. 34, 
the next supplemental wholesale price publication would become 
effective on ·May 1.9 1947. · However, in order that retailers may not 
be confused and burdened by· reference to further supplements J the 
su1J-plemental wholesal.e price pamphlet for May 1, 1947 will be 
omitted. In effect, therefore, all wholesale prices now on file 
in the complete publication of .May 1946 and in the monthly supple­
ments issued thereafter to April 1, 1947 remain in full force and 
effect and are frozen until June 1, 19470 

' .. 
d.1_~1:.~t Price statements should be submitted in ·duplicate and should 
o.., forith .the wholesaler's products in the following order: 

Spirit Blended W.t1isKies, Blend of Straight Whis.Kies, 'Straight 
Whisjdes -, Rye and Bourbon, Bottled in Bond Whisities, ·Canadian 
WhisKies, Irish Whiskey, Scotch Whisky, Scotch Type WhisY~ey, 
American Brandies, Imported Brandies,- Apple Brcindies, 
Ame~ican Gins, Imported Gins, American Rums, Imported.Rums, 
Cordials & Liqueur's (American & Imported), Roct:.:: & Rum, Rock & 
RJ,le, Prepared Cocktails, ~ruit Flavored Brandies, American 
Cl1ar.1pagnes & Sparkling Burgundies, Imported Champagnes & 
SJ)¥U"kling Burgundies, Imported Wines, .American Wines, 
American Vermouth; Imported vermouth, Specialties. 

Brands must be alphabetized u;nder each class·ifieation., Prices must 
include all State and Federal ta:xes, including the new State tax 
~ncrease. Each statement of prices and discounts should be accom­
panied by a supplemental statement setting forth terms and discounts, 
if any, and a clear explanation of the application of prices to 
bottle and broken case lot purchaseso 

Dated: 4arch 24, 19470 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Deputy Commissione.r. 
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15. ILLI~IT LIQUOR·- LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 

1n \he Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedinis agai~st 

JOSEPH MAKWCENAS 
515_ Jackson Avem1e 
Eli~abeth,~No'J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder-of Plenary; Retail Co~sump­
tion·License C-61~ issued by the . ) 
Munic.ipal Boarcl of i\lcoholic 
Beverage Co:q:tro·1. of t.l:1t2 ,c1 ty of 
Eliiabeth.· -

) 
' , 

- - - -- - -) 

'· 

CQNCL USI om;.; 
' AND OHDER 

. "[ 

) . 

Joseph-Makutenas, ~efend~nt-lic~ns~e,· Pro· Seo· 
Edward.Fo:·Ambrose, Esqo, appea~ing for Department of· Alcoholic 

. Be,ier_age Control o . _Li'.··; .: c .. 

Defenda.nt·--pleaded no'n yul t to <.i charge alleging that trk'· ·'.Pa·s·:~essed 
illicit, alcoholiC::-.' beverag1ss at his .l:j.censed premiscs._9 in violation of 
R • S o 3 3 :· 1-50 o . 

I 

On .:F'ebruar·y · l? ,· 1947 ,~ c:d1 ABC investigator ·seized one. 4/5 quart 
bottl1~ labeled HTeacher is Highland cream Perr'ection of Blended Scotch 
Whisxy'1 when preliminary tests. thereof indicated tnat tpe contents of 
the -bottle were not genuine as labeled~ Subsec~uent. an2lysis of the 
contents of the bottle· in qu~stion by ·the Department Chemist revbaled 

· differences in characteristics between. the ~hisky described. on the 
label. and that in the bottleo 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated recordo ·I shall, therefqre, 
impose a minimur_;i suspension of fJf't'een 'days, less five do~ys' rc-~mj_s­
sio~- for the plea entcr_ed herein, 'or a net sus.rJension o.f ten day~ .. 
Re TuranSKYi·Bulletin 7~9, Item 5~ 

Accbrd.ingly, it is, _on tills i~~lst da:f ·or March, HY17, 

ORDERED ·that Pienary- Retail Consumption iicensc C~61, is~ued by 
the 'l\!iunici)?e.l Board of Alcoholic Deverag\0 Control of ~he Gi ty of 
Elizabeth to Joseph Ma~utenas, for premises 515 Jackson Avenue, 
El1zapl.~th, be and the SEHnc is hereby suspenc3.ed for a p·sr:Lod. of ten 
(10) days, commencing a,t 2:00 ao111. March 26, 19.{J:7 3 arid terminating 

. at 2.~ 00 a ~m .. April _5, 1947 .. 

· ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Deputy Commissioner •. "· 

I 

. ·' 
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160 EGG NOG - SERVICE BY HE'I'AIL CONSUMPTION LICENSEES PEHMITTED 
APRIL 3, 1947-APRit 7, 1947, INCLUSIVE. 

~homas J. Sweeh~y, Ins~ector 
Department of Hevenue ~and Finance 
A tlanti"c City,_ N 0 J~ ·· 

Dear Mr. Sweeney: 

March 25, 1947. 

I.. have your let,ter cl~ted March 84th. 

Each year during the East~r season the Department has per­
:i.ni tted consumption licensees to serve eg'g-nog for a limited period 
of time. This year .the privilege will be permitted commep.cing 
Thursday, ApriJ_ 3rd and. ending Monday, April ?th, at.midnight. 

In connection "Wi t0 this·, ruling_, ·I ugain call to the attention 
of all licensees the fact that overindulgence in any form is not· to 
be toleratedo -

.Very truly yours, 
'-k' . • c< J J ,• 
G .-'lt ' i,t-c <.L) • ..H-r-c{-'l 
Deputy Cornrnis.sioner., 

( ' 


